CULTIVATION OF MUSHROOM (Volvariella volvacea) ON
DIFFERENT TYPES OF OIL PALM BIOMASS

MOHAMMAD DANIAL BIN SHAROM NIZAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Cultivation of Mushroom (Volvariella
volvacea) On Different Types Of Oil Palm Biomass” was submitted by
Mohammad Danial Bin Sharom Nizan, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied

Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nor’aishah Binti Abu Shah
Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA,
72000 Kuala Pilah,

Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura binti Jamal
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Noor Azrimi Bin Umor
Co-Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA,
72000 Kuala Pilah,

Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Background Study of Volvariella volvacea
22 Health Benefits of Volvariella volvacea
23 The Potential of Volvariella volvacea
23.1 Medicinal Value
2.3.2  Zero Waste Farming
2.3.3  Contribution to The Community
24  Concept of Bio-composting by Fungi
2.5  Techniques in Cultivation of Volvariella volvacea

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.2 Method
3.2.1 Composting
322 Spawning
323 Pinning
324 Harvesting

v

Page

iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

AW W =

O O J W

11
11
13

15
15
15
15
16
16
17
18
18



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Characteristics of Substrates
4.2 Factors That Prevent Volvariella volvacea to Grow
4.2.1 Spawn Viability
4.2.2 Low Temperature of Composting
4.2.3 Weather Uncertainties
4.2.4 Substrate Particle Size

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES

19
20
20
22
24
25

26

27
33



ABSTRACT

CULTIVATION OF MUSHROOM (Volvariella volvacea) ON DIFFERENT
TYPE OF OIL PALM BIOMASS

The accumulation of by-products from the oil palm industry in Malaysia has
resulted in the degradation of environment due to open burning and underused of
oil palm biomass such as Empty Fruit Bunch (EFB), Oil Palm Trunk (OPT) and
Oil Palm Frond (OPF) has created major disposal problem. The aim of this study
is to test the ability of different types of oil palm biomass wastes (EFB, OPT,
OPF) for growth of Volvariella volvacea. The project used 10 kg from each of oil
palm biomass that have been grinded, and the project started with the
decomposition process for 14 days for each of oil palm biomass. 5 kg of each of
oil palm biomass were than inoculated with Volvariella volvacea spawn and
observed the growing process. No fruiting bodies were obtained due to many
contributing factors such as low decomposing temperature, extreme weather such
as strong wind, direct sunlight and heavy rain, decreased viability of Volvariella
volvacea spawn due to short lifespan and lengthy travel time to receive the spawn,
and small size of oil palm fibre substrate.

X



