CULTIVATION OF MUSHROOM (Volvariella volvacea) ON DIFFERENT TYPES OF OIL PALM BIOMASS

MOHAMMAD DANIAL BIN SHAROM NIZAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Cultivation of Mushroom (Volvariella volvacea) On Different Types Of Oil Palm Biomass" was submitted by Mohammad Danial Bin Sharom Nizan, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nor'aishah Binti Abu Shah Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA, 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan Noor Azrimi Bin Umor Co-Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA, 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura binti Jamal Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:		
Date.		

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		iii iv vi vii viii ix x	
CHA	APTER 1:	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backgr	ound of Study	1
1.2	Probler	n Statement	3
1.3	Signific	cance of Study	3
1.4	Objecti	ives of Study	4
		LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Background Study of Volvariella volvacea		5
2.2	Health Benefits of Volvariella volvacea		7
2.3		tential of Volvariella volvacea	9
	2.3.1		9
		Zero Waste Farming	10
2.4	2.3.3		11
2.4	Concept of Bio-composting by Fungi		11
2.5	I echniq	ques in Cultivation of <i>Volvariella volvacea</i>	13
		METHODOLOGY	15
3.1	Materia		15
	3.1.1	Raw Materials	15
_	_	Chemicals	15
3.2	Method		16
	3.2.1	Composting	16
	3.2.2	1 &	17
	3.2.3	Pinning	18
	3 2 4	Harvesting	18

'I ER 4: RESUL IS AND DISCUSSION		
Characteristics of Substrates	19	
4.2 Factors That Prevent <i>Volvariella volvacea</i> to Grow		
4.2.1 Spawn Viability	20	
± • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	22	
4.2.3 Weather Uncertainties	24	
4.2.4 Substrate Particle Size	25	
TER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	26	
n defedences	27	
P	Factors That Prevent Volvariella volvacea to Grow 4.2.1 Spawn Viability 4.2.2 Low Temperature of Composting 4.2.3 Weather Uncertainties 4.2.4 Substrate Particle Size PTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	Characteristics of Substrates 19 Factors That Prevent Volvariella volvacea to Grow 20 4.2.1 Spawn Viability 20 4.2.2 Low Temperature of Composting 22 4.2.3 Weather Uncertainties 24 4.2.4 Substrate Particle Size 25

ABSTRACT

CULTIVATION OF MUSHROOM (Volvariella volvacea) ON DIFFERENT TYPE OF OIL PALM BIOMASS

The accumulation of by-products from the oil palm industry in Malaysia has resulted in the degradation of environment due to open burning and underused of oil palm biomass such as Empty Fruit Bunch (EFB), Oil Palm Trunk (OPT) and Oil Palm Frond (OPF) has created major disposal problem. The aim of this study is to test the ability of different types of oil palm biomass wastes (EFB, OPT, OPF) for growth of *Volvariella volvacea*. The project used 10 kg from each of oil palm biomass that have been grinded, and the project started with the decomposition process for 14 days for each of oil palm biomass. 5 kg of each of oil palm biomass were than inoculated with *Volvariella volvacea* spawn and observed the growing process. No fruiting bodies were obtained due to many contributing factors such as low decomposing temperature, extreme weather such as strong wind, direct sunlight and heavy rain, decreased viability of *Volvariella volvacea* spawn due to short lifespan and lengthy travel time to receive the spawn, and small size of oil palm fibre substrate.